average interest rate would be as follows:

Change in interest rate +0.50% 2022 2021

Change in borrowing costs (thousands of euros) 1,092 1,004

c.2) Foreign currency risk:

The Company’s Management, based on activity in countries outside the eurozone, monitors the changes
in the various currencies in which the Parent’s Company Group operates and assesses the foreign
currency risk that could affect its financial statements.

To manage foreign currency risk, the Company takes the following measures:

If the financial market of the country in which the investment is made allows for adequate financing to be
obtained in terms of timing and cost, hedging is naturally obtained through financing taken in the same
currency as that of the investment.

If the above is not possible, the Company determines asset and liability sensitivity to exchange rate
fluctuations on the basis of the extent and severity (volatility) of the risk exposure.

At 31 December 2022 financial debt has been drawn down in US dollars (at 31 December 2021 financial
debt was drawn down in US dollars), so the Company is exposed to foreign currency risk as follows:

Thousands of Euros

2022 2021

Financial debt subject to foreign currency risk  17,443 25,003

Average financial debt drawn subject to foreign currency risk  21,126 16,776

On the basis of the financial debt in foreign currency, the impact on borrowing costs of a change of half a
point in the average exchange rate would be as follows:

 2022 2021

Change in exchange rate +0.50% -0.50% +0.50% -0.50%

Change in borrowing costs (thousands of euros) 106 (106) 84 (84)

20

d) Inflation risk:

Despite the long period of historically low inflation, in the second half of 2021 and in 2022 inflation in the euro
zone rose sharply. A significant portion of the Company's operating costs could increase as a result of higher
inflation and the European Central Bank's monetary policy. The great majority of the Company's service
provision contracts are indexed to inflation as far as the operating expenses are concerned, in infrastructure
leases, as are the other contracts. Likewise, the great majority of the contracts between the Company and its
clients are indexed to inflation, meaning that much of this risk is naturally mitigated.